New York state Board for Professional Medical Conduct
Corning Tower « Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12237 « (518) 474-8357

Barbara A. DeBuono, M.D., M.P.H. Charles J. Vgcanti, M.D.
Commissioner of Health Chair

October 8, 1996
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

August L. Reader, M.D.
8635 West 3rd Street
Los Angeles, California 90048

RE: License No. 134607

Effective Date: 10/15/96
Dear Dr. Reader:

Enclosed please find Order #BPMC 96-241 of the New York State Board for
Professional Medical Conduct. This Order and any penalty provided therein goes into effect
upon receipt of this letter or seven (7) days after the date of this letter, whichever is earlier.

If the penalty imposed by the Order is a surrender, revocation or suspension of
this license, you are required to deliver to the Board the license and registration within five (5)
days of receipt of the Order.

Board for Professional Medical Conduct
New York State Department of Health
Empire State Plaza

Tower Building-Room 438

Albany, New York 12237-0756

Sincerely,
“ / -' {/‘ A f
U N S v
Charles Vacanti, M.D.
Chair
Board for Professional Medical Conduct
Enclosure
cc: James R. Lahana, Esq.

Davis Wright Tremaine Law Offices
31255 Cedar Valley Drive, Suite 206
West ake Village, California 91362

Marta Sachey, Esq.



STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER
OF :  ORDER

AUGUST L. READER, M.D. : BPMC #96-241

Upon the Application of AUGUST L. READER, M.D. (Respondent)
for Consent Order, which Application 1is made a part hereof, it 1s

ORDERED, that the Application and the provisions thereof are
hereby adopted and so ORDERED, and it 1is further

ORDERED, that this Order shall take effect as of the date of
the personal service of this Order upon Respondent, upon receipt
by Respondent of this Order via certified mail, or seven days
after mailing of this Order by certified mail, whichever 1s
earliest.

SO ORDERED,

DATED: Y OC\ZZ{L» /Cf/fﬁ '@ﬁﬂzﬁda 67 ( //"«{"Mj;\ R

Charles J. Vacanti, M.D.

Chairperson

State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct




STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

______________________________________________ X
APPLICATION
IN THE MATTER
FOR
OF
CONSENT
AUGUST L. x£EADER, M.D.
ORDER
_______________________________________________ X

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

couNTy OF Los Qv«‘eles ) o

AUGUST L. READER, M.D., being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. T was licensed to practice as a physician in the State of
New York on June 16, 1978 having been issued License No.
134607 by the New York State Education Department.

T am currently not registered with the New York State

Fducation Department to practice medicine in New York State.

2. T understand that the New York State Board for Professional

Medical Conduct has charged me with one specifications of
professional misconduct as set forth in the Statement of

Charges, annexed hereto, made a part hereof and marked as

"Exhibit A."




3.

T hereby admit guilt to the specification of professional
misconduct set forth in the Statement of Charges. However,
T specifically deny any violation of ifornia Business anc

SN
Professions Code §§650, 2261 and 2134.v¢_fh5
I hereby agree to the penalty of a Censure and Reprimand.

T hereby agree that I shall maintain my registration to
practice medicine in New York State with the New York State
Education Department whether I am within or without New York

State.

a. No later than ninety days from the
effective date of the Order issued
pursuant to this Application, I shall
submit written verification to the
Director of the Office of Professional
Medical Conduct (OPMC), Corning Tower
Building, 4th Floor, Empire State
Plaza, Albany, New York 12237 that I
have registered with the New York State
Education Department.

b. No later than thirty days after the

expiration of any current registration,

T shall submit written verification to

the Director of OPMC, as aforesaid,

that I have renewed my registration

with the New York State Education

Department.
I shall comply with all provisions to which I am subject
contained in this Application and pursuant to the Order
of the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct
issued pursuant to this Application and shall assume and

pear all costs related to compliance. Upon recelpt of

evidence of noncompliance with or a violation of any of




these provisions, the Director of OPMC and/or Board may
initiate a misconduct vroceeding against me and/or any

other proceeding as may be authorized by law.

I hereby make this Application to the State Board for
professional Medical Conduct and request that it be

granted.

T understand that, in the event that the Application 1s
not granted by the State Board for Professional Medical
Conduct, nothing contained herein shall be binding upon
me or construed to be an admission of any act of
misconduct alleged or charged agalnst me, such
Application shall not be used against me in any way, and
shall be kept in strict confidence during the pendency of
the professional misconduct disciplinary proceeding; and
such denial by the State Board for Professional Medical
Conduct shall be made without prejudice to the
continuance of any disciplinary proceeding and the final
determination by a committee on Professional Medical
Conduct pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health

Law.

I am making this Application of my own free will and
accord and not under duress, compulsion, oOr restraint of

any kind of manner.




éUGU 1. READEH,

Res ondlent

Sworn to before me this

VJ) day of ~ (N *’“ A?ﬂ‘ , 1996.
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STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

______________________________________________ X
APPLICATION
IN THE MATTER
FOR
OF
CONSENT
AUSUST L. READER, M.D.

ORDER

_______________________________________________ X

The undersigned agree to the attached application of the
Respondent and to the proposed penalty based on the terms and

conditions thereof.

DATE : 4/30/45

| l AUGU$T| L. READER, MJD.

DATE: 72476 s -w/€1
JAMES R. LAHANA, ESQ.
At¥orney for Respondent

T2 e s
DATE : M')”‘?L’ -/ aj"’gﬁf/
F. MARTA SACHEY
ASSOCIATE COUNSEL

Bureau of Professional
Medical Conduct




DATE : ( Lo ot B 199 (/ ‘}/2 M An Aui L
T N ANNE F. SAILE
ACTING DIRECTOR
Office of Professional

Medical Conduct

pate: Y @fjg?la,ap/t /?74 ‘%&Zé A L@ﬁﬁé\)
; CHARLES J. VACANTI, M.D.

CHAIRPERSON
State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct




STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSION..I MEDICAL CONDUCT
IN THE
OF
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The conduct underlying the California Board's imposition of
disciplinary action upon Respondent, as set forth in

Accusation No. 03-92-21086, consisted of, inter alia, the

unlawful referring of patients in exchange for compensation

in violation of California Business and Zessions Code

$$450 and 2234 e, and the obtaining of fictitious nrame
cermits from the Board by making false or misleacding
irn vic.iation of Californlia zusiness anc
Tode §822¢1 and 2Z234°z20 2
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